

No. 15-606

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA-RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA SWARNS
JIN HEE LEE
LILIANA ZARAGOZA
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS *
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-682-1300
jschnapper@naacpldf.org

December 10, 2015

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RACIAL BIAS IN THE JURY SYSTEM IS A CRITICALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT WARRANTS INTERVENTION BY THIS COURT.....	6
A. This Court has long approached racial prejudice in the jury system as a uniquely harmful and critical constitutional issue.....	6
B. This case presents a quintessential issue of racial bias in the jury system that warrants Supreme Court intervention.	10
C. If racial bias is allowed to infect jury deliberations with impunity, public confidence in the criminal justice system will be seriously undermined.	13
II. THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPREHENDED THE CONSTITUTIONAL SIGNIFICANCE OF RACIAL BIAS IN JURIES.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	19
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972)	1
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Laguer</i> , 571 N.E.2d 371 (Mass. 1991)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6
<i>Dyer v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1033 (1998)	9
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , No. 89-7743, 1991 WL 636291 (U.S. Oral Arg., Jan. 15, 1991)	3

<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	6
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	1
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	2
<i>Kittle v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 1144 (D.C. 2013)	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	5, 9, 13, 14
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	5, 20
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	15

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 62 A.3d 1099 (R.I. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Sterling v. Dretke</i> , 117 Fed. App'x 328 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1053 (2005)	15-16
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	7, 8-9
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	1
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Hendrix</i> , 549 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 818 (1977)	9-10
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	19-20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	5
U.S. Const. Art. VI.....	18

Other Authorities

27 Charles A. Wright & Victor J. Gold, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Evid.</i> (2d ed. 2007).....	9, 18, 20
Benjamin T. Huebner, <i>Beyond Tanner: An Alternative Framework for Postverdict Juror Testimony</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1469 (2006)	21
Brief of the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Sterling v. Dretke</i> , 117 Fed. App'x 328 (5th Cir.) (unpublished), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1053 (2005), 2005 WL 952252 (Apr. 22, 2005)	15-16
Charles Abrams, <i>Forbidden Neighbors: A Study of Prejudice in Housing</i> (1955) in <i>The Suburb Reader</i> (Becky M. Nicolaidis & Andrew Wiese eds., 2006)	16-17

Colin Miller, <i>Dismissed with Prejudice: Why Application of the Anti-Jury Impeachment Rule to Allegations of Racial, Religious, or Other Bias Violates the Right to Present A Defense</i> , 61 Baylor L. Rev. 872 (2009).....	9
Edward T. Swaine, <i>Pre-Deliberations Juror Misconduct, Evidential Incompetence, and Juror Responsibility</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 187 (1988)	20
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606 Advisory Committee's Notes	5
John C. Tucker, <i>Trial and Error: The Education of a Courtroom Lawyer</i> (2003)	16
Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 149 (2010)	21
Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010).....	16
Nicholas S. Bauman, "Extraneous Prejudicial Information": <i>Remedying Prejudicial Juror Statements Made During Deliberations</i> , 55 Ariz. L. Rev. 775 (2013).....	21

Note, *Racist Juror Misconduct During Deliberations*, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1988) 19, 20-21

Statement by the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. Before the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing (Jan. 13, 2015), *available at* <http://www.naacpldf.org/document/ldf-testimony-presidents-task-force-21st-century-policing> 2

Stern & Gressman, *Supreme Court Practice* (8th ed. 2002) 10

Testimony of Sherrilyn Ifill to the United States Senate Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts (Nov. 17, 2015), *available at* <http://www.naacpldf.org/document/ldf-testimony-senate-judiciary-committee%E2%80%99s-subcommittee-oversight-agency-action-federal-rig> 2
